REPORT OF THE

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

OF YUKON

ON ELECTION FINANCING AND

POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2010



REPORT OF THE
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
OF YUKON
ON ELECTION FINANCING AND POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2010

April 2011

Published by the Chief Electoral Officer of Yukon



April 11, 2011

Hon. Ted Staffen

Speaker of the Legislative Assembly
Yukon Legislative Assembly
Whitehorse, Yukon

Dear Mr. Staffen:

| am pleased to submit a report on the annual financial returns for the registered
political parties for the 2010 calendar year and on election financing returns for
candidates and registered political parties for the by-election held in the Electoral
District of Whitehorse Centre on December 13, 2010.

This report is prepared pursuant to section 398 of the Elections Act.

Sincerely,

Jo-Ann Waugh
Chief Electoral Officer
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REPORT RESPECTING FINANCIAL PROVISIONS
FOR CANDIDATES AND POLITICAL PARTIES, 2010

The Elections Act states in section 398:
"(1) The chief electoral officer may report to the Legislative Assembly respecting

(a) the information contained in returns filed by registered political parties
or candidates,

(b) anonymous contributions, or
(c) any other matter under this Part.

(2) The chief electoral officer may include in any report under paragraph (1)(a)
the names of contributors over $250 and any debt holders."

This report includes the information contained in the annual returns from the registered
political parties for the calendar year 2010 and the election financing returns for the
Whitehorse Centre by-election held December 13, 2010.

The officials of the registered political parties filed their annual returns for the 2010
calendar year by the deadline of March 31, 2011.

Officials and official agents for the candidates at the by-election were required to file
their election financing returns not later than March 21, 2011. The United Citizens Party
of Yukon did not endorse a candidate at the by-election and did not file an election
financing return.

Disclosure and Compliance with the Financial Provisions
The chief electoral officer has included the lists of contributors over $250 to registered
political parties. This information is public information pursuant to the Elections Act.

In addition, this report contains the names of candidates at the 2000 and 2002 general
elections who have not filed election financing returns as required by sections 385 and
391 of the Act.

Public Information
All returns of financial information concerning candidates and registered political parties
are public information and are available during normal hours at the Elections Office.




Election Financing Returns

Candidates — Whitehorse Centre By-election

Appendix |

Candidate | Date’ of | C/NI® In-kind®> | Other No.’ of Total Total Surplus/ | Campaign
Return (Value) | Sources® | Contributors® | Revenue’ | Expenses | (Deficit)® | Value®

Mike 11.01.12 | $4,250.00 | n/a $8,355.52 7 $12,605.52 | $12,345.54 | $259.98 | $12,345.54
Nixon
(YP)10
Contributors: Hector Lang Construction (2001) Ltd. Whitehorse, Yukon $1,000.00

Eyewerx Design Inc. Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00

Lanix Property Management Ltd. Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00

McDonald & Company Whitehorse, Yukon 1,000.00

Lang & Company Inc. Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00

Aqua Tech Supplies & Services Ltd.  Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00

! Candidates’ official agents were required to file financial information not later than March 21, 2011, 90 days following the return to the writs.
2 Value of cash and negotiable instruments received as contributions.
® Value of in-kind contributions received.
* Includes revenue from political parties to candidates.
® The number of contributors is required to be reported for contributions. The number reported does not include in-kind contributions except where the value of the
contribution is over $50.
® Contributors over $250 (cash/negotiable instruments) and in-kind contributors (value over $50) are identified.
" Includes cash and negotiable instruments and other sources of revenue; does not include the value of in-kind contributions.
® The surplus or deficit is obtained by subtracting the total expenses from the total of cash and negotiable instruments, which were contributed to the campaign.
° The campaign value is the total of the expenses and the in-kind contributions.
L = Yukon Liberal Party
ND = Yukon New Democratic Party
YP = Yukon Party




Liz 11.03.21 | $15,275.00 -0- -0- 69 $15,275.00 | $15,275.00 -0- $15,275.00

Hanson

(ND)

Contributors: Renate Alwarid Whitehorse, Yukon $ 500.00
Brenda Barnes Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
Susanne Barth Whitehorse, Yukon 400.00
Jim Boyde Whitehorse, Yukon 400.00
Pam Boyde Whitehorse, Yukon 300.00
James Canhill Whitehorse, Yukon 472.00
Leona Etmanski Whitehorse, Yukon 550.00
Carl Evers Whitehorse, Yukon 550.00
Ross Findlater Whitehorse, Yukon 350.00
Walter Cary Gryba Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
Douglas Hamilton Whitehorse, Yukon 350.00
Katie Hayhurst Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
David Hedmann Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
James McCullough Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
Audrey McLaughlin Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
Lois Moorcroft Whitehorse, Yukon 400.00
Karin Shell Whitehorse, Yukon 500.00
Duncan Sinclair Whitehorse, Yukon 480.00
Cheryl West Whitehorse, Yukon 350.00

Kirk 11.03.23 | $2,311.12 | 151.06 $2,385.44 20 $4,696.56 | $10,545.95 | ($8,234.83) | $10,697.01

Cameron

(L)

Contributor: Mike Kokiw Whitehorse, Yukon $ 265.71

I-K Contributor:  Kirk Cameron Whitehorse, Yukon 140.06

Debt Holders:

Yukon Liberal Party

Kirk Cameron

Whitehorse, Yukon
Whitehorse, Yukon




Appendix Il
United Citizens Party of Yukon

2010 Annual Return
Date of Return: 11.03.31
Number of Contributors: Nil

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $ 0.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election
Date of Return: N/A
Number of Contributors:

Cash/Negotiable Instruments:
Value of In-kind Contributions:
Other Sources of Revenue:
Total Revenue:

Total Expenses:
Surplus/Deficit:

Campaign Value:



Appendix Il

Yukon Party
2010 Annual Return
Date of Return: 11.02.23
Number of Contributors: 20

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $11,942.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

11.02.08
Number of Contributors: Nil

Date of Return:

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil
Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil

Other Sources of Revenue: Nil

Total Revenue: Nil

Total Expenses: $7,818.00

Surplus/Deficit: ($7,818.00)

Campaign Value: $7,818.00

Debt Holder: Yukon Party

$ $ $

Contributors over $250: Annual Election Total
Alexco Resources Vancouver, BC 2,000.00 - 2,000.00
Dale Drown Whitehorse, YT 350.00 - 350.00
Eagle Plains Resources  Cranbrook, BC 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
John Edzerza Whitehorse, YT 251.00 - 251.00
Dennis Fentie Watson Lake, YT 440.00 - 440.00
Glen Hart Whitehorse, YT 800.00 - 800.00
Rolf Hougen Whitehorse, YT 500.00 - 500.00
Jim Kenyan Whitehorse, YT 251.00 - 251.00
Steve Nordick Dawson City, YT 450.00 - 450.00
Scotia Bank Toronto, ON 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
Gordon Steele Whitehorse, YT 500.00 - 500.00
Gerri Tuton Whitehorse, YT 300.00 - 300.00
Yukon Zinc Vancouver, BC 3,000.00 - 3,000.00



2010 Annual Return

Contributors (political parties'!, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50:
Nil

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil
In-kind Contributors (individual) over $50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over
$50: Nil

" Where the phrase “political parties” is used it refers to a political party not registered with the chief
electoral officer.



2010 Annual Return

Yukon Liberal Party

Date of Return: 11.03.31

Number of Contributors: 103

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $ 24,669.50
Whitehorse Centre By-election

Date of Return: 11.04.12

Number of Contributors: Nil

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil

Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil

Other Sources of Revenue: Nil

Total Revenue:
Total Expenses:
Surplus/Deficit:

Campaign Value:

Contributors over $250:
Assman Communications

Larry Bagnell
Bank of Nova Scotia

Black Cat Food Services

Darren Butt

lone Christensen
Darius Elias

Eric Fairclough
Melanie Graham
Kerry Huff

Donald Inverarity
Michael Kokiw
Shay Kokiw
Lamarche, Pearson
Gary McRobb
Arthur Mitchell
Nancy Mitchell
Northsense Consulting

Nil
Nil
N/A
Nil

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Toronto, ON
Not Provided
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

$

Annual

300.00
300.00
1,000.00
300.00
510.00
420.00
844.75
534.75
410.00
2,690.00
775.00
335.41
254.59
300.00
465.00
1,045.00
1,045.00
1,000.00

Appendix IV

$

Election

$

Total

300.00
300.00
1,000.00
300.00
510.00
420.00
844.75
534.75
410.00
2,690.00
775.00
335.41
254.59
300.00
465.00
1,045.00
1,045.00
1,000.00



Riel Rich Holdings

Melvin Rippell
Robulack Media
Mike Simon
John Skilnyk

Skookum Asphalt
Seann Springford

Michael Travill

Underhill Geomatics
Western Copper
Yukon Engineering

Services

2010 Annual Return

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

Whitehorse, YT

300.00
500.00
300.00
385.00
485.00
300.00
255.00
1,280.00
550.00
300.00

300.00

- 300.00
- 500.00
- 300.00
- 385.00
- 485.00
- 300.00
- 255.00
- 1,280.00
- 550.00
- 300.00

- 300.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (individual) over $50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over

$50: Nil



2010 Annual Return

Yukon New Democratic Party

Date of Return: 11.03.21

Number of Contributors: 140

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $44,633.00
Whitehorse Centre By-election

Date of Return: 11.03.21

Number of Contributors: Nil

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil

Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil

Other Sources of Revenue: Nil

Total Revenue:
Total Expenses:
Surplus/Deficit:

Campaign Value:

Debt Holder:

Nil
$1,426.74
($1,426.74)
$1,426.74

Yukon New Democratic Party

Contributors over $250:

Renate Alwarid
Shakir Alwarid
Brenda Barnes
Rick Buchan
James Cahill
Nancy Campbell
Kristina Craig
Dave Evans
Ross Findlater
Max Fraser
Philip Gibson
George Green

Walter Cary Gryba
Elizabeth Hanson

Stephen Hare
Earle Hayden

$

Annual
Whitehorse, YT 575.00
Whitehorse, YT 275.00
Whitehorse, YT 425.00
Whitehorse, YT 300.00
Whitehorse, YT 650.00
Whitehorse, YT 620.00
Whitehorse, YT 400.00
Whitehorse, YT 300.00
Whitehorse, YT 425.00
Whitehorse, YT 1,606.00
Whitehorse, YT 660.00
Whitehorse, YT 300.00
Whitehorse, YT 435.00
Whitehorse, YT 315.00
Whitehorse, YT 800.00
Whitehorse, YT 300.00

$

Election

Appendix V

$

Total

- 575.00

275.00
425.00
300.00
650.00
620.00
400.00
300.00
425.00
1,606.00
660.00
300.00
435.00
315.00
800.00
300.00



Katie Hayhurst Whitehorse, YT 620.00 - 620.00

David Hedmann Whitehorse, YT 2,637.00 - 2,637.00
Scott Henderson  Whitehorse, YT 255.00 - 255.00
Dave Keenan Whitehorse, YT 600.00 - 600.00
Peter Lesniak Whitehorse, YT 325.00 - 325.00
Laura MacFeeters Whitehorse, YT 770.00 - 770.00
Sidney Maddison  Whitehorse, YT 775.00 - 775.00
Jennifer Mauro Whitehorse, YT 575.00 - 575.00
Lesley McCullough Whitehorse, YT 435.00 - 435.00
Piers McDonald Whitehorse, YT 770.00 - 770.00
Audrey McLaughlin Whitehorse, YT 500.00 - 500.00
Patricia Halliday

Graphic Design Whitehorse, YT 500.00 - 500.00
Boyd Pyper Tagish, YT 575.00 - 575.00
Roof Raisers Housing

Consultants, Inc. Whitehorse, YT 550.00 - 550.00
Tory Russell Whitehorse, YT 750.00 - 750.00
Duncan Sinclair Whitehorse, YT 520.00 - 520.00
Dave Stockdale Whitehorse, YT 300.00 - 300.00
John Walsh Whitehorse, YT 2,100.00 - 2,100.00

2010 Annual Return
Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50:
BC & Yukon Building & Construction Trades Council

Burnaby, BC 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
Public Service Alliance of Canada Yukon Area Council

Whitehorse, YT 550.00 - 550.00
UA Plumbers/Sheetmetal Local 310 General Fund

Whitehorse, YT 5,000.00 - 5,000.00
United Steelworkers- P.E.C 1% Fund District 3 Western Provinces & Territories

Burnaby, BC 2,500.00 - 2,500.00
YEU/PSAC Whitehorse, YT 500.00 - 500.00
Yukon Federation of Labour

Whitehorse, YT 1,700.00 - 1,700.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil
In-kind Contributors (individual) over $50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over
$50: Nil

10



Appendix VI

List of Outstanding Election Financing Returns,
2000 and 2002 General Elections

Electoral District

Candidate

2002 General Election
Klondike
Mclintyre-Takhini

Mayo-Tatchun

2000 General Election
Kluane

Mclintyre-Takhini
Ross River-Southern Lakes
Vuntut Gwitchin

Glen Everitt (L)"
Wayne Jim (1)
Dibs Williams (1)

Charlie Eikland (YP)
John Edzerza (YP)
Ed Hall (YP)

Esau Schafer (YP)

2= Independent

L = Yukon Liberal Party
YP = Yukon Party
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