REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER OF YUKON ON ELECTION FINANCING AND POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS 2010

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER OF YUKON

ON ELECTION FINANCING AND POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS
2010

April 11, 2011

Hon. Ted Staffen Speaker of the Legislative Assembly Yukon Legislative Assembly Whitehorse, Yukon

Dear Mr. Staffen:

I am pleased to submit a report on the annual financial returns for the registered political parties for the 2010 calendar year and on election financing returns for candidates and registered political parties for the by-election held in the Electoral District of Whitehorse Centre on December 13, 2010.

This report is prepared pursuant to section 398 of the *Elections Act*.

Sincerely,

Jo-Ann Waugh Chief Electoral Officer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Report Respecting Financial Provisions for Candidates and Political Parties, 2010	1
Appendix I: Election Financing Returns, Candidates, Whitehorse Centre By-election	2
Appendix II: Election Financing Return 2010 Annual and Whitehorse Centre By-election, United Citizens Party of Yukon	4
Appendix III: Election Financing Return 2010 Annual and Whitehorse Centre By-election, Yukon Party	5
Appendix IV: Election Financing Return 2010 Annual and Whitehorse Centre By-election, Yukon Liberal Party	7
Appendix V: Election Financing Return 2010 Annual and Whitehorse Centre By-election, Yukon New Democratic Party	9
Appendix VI: Outstanding Election Financing Returns, 2000 and 2002 General Elections	11

REPORT RESPECTING FINANCIAL PROVISIONS FOR CANDIDATES AND POLITICAL PARTIES, 2010

The *Elections Act* states in section 398:

- "(1) The chief electoral officer may report to the Legislative Assembly respecting
 - (a) the information contained in returns filed by registered political parties or candidates,
 - (b) anonymous contributions, or
 - (c) any other matter under this Part.
- (2) The chief electoral officer may include in any report under paragraph (1)(a) the names of contributors over \$250 and any debt holders."

This report includes the information contained in the annual returns from the registered political parties for the calendar year 2010 and the election financing returns for the Whitehorse Centre by-election held December 13, 2010.

The officials of the registered political parties filed their annual returns for the 2010 calendar year by the deadline of March 31, 2011.

Officials and official agents for the candidates at the by-election were required to file their election financing returns not later than March 21, 2011. The United Citizens Party of Yukon did not endorse a candidate at the by-election and did not file an election financing return.

Disclosure and Compliance with the Financial Provisions

The chief electoral officer has included the lists of contributors over \$250 to registered political parties. This information is public information pursuant to the *Elections Act*.

In addition, this report contains the names of candidates at the 2000 and 2002 general elections who have not filed election financing returns as required by sections 385 and 391 of the Act.

Public Information

All returns of financial information concerning candidates and registered political parties are public information and are available during normal hours at the Elections Office.

Election Financing Returns

Candidates – Whitehorse Centre By-election

Candidate	Date ¹ of Return	C/NI ²	In-kind ³ (Value)	Other Sources ⁴	No.⁵ of Contributors ⁶	Total Revenue ⁷	Total Expenses	Surplus/ (Deficit) ⁸	Campaign Value ⁹
Mike Nixon (YP) ¹⁰	11.01.12	\$4,250.00	n/a	\$8,355.52	7	\$12,605.52	\$12,345.54	\$259.98	\$12,345.54

Contributors:	Hector Lang Construction (2001) Ltd.	Whitehorse, Yukon	\$1,000.00
	Eyewerx Design Inc.	Whitehorse, Yukon	500.00
	Lanix Property Management Ltd.	Whitehorse, Yukon	500.00
	McDonald & Company	Whitehorse, Yukon	1,000.00
	Lang & Company Inc.	Whitehorse, Yukon	500.00
	Aqua Tech Supplies & Services Ltd.	Whitehorse, Yukon	500.00

ND = Yukon New Democratic Party

YP = Yukon Party

¹ Candidates' official agents were required to file financial information not later than March 21, 2011, 90 days following the return to the writs. ² Value of cash and negotiable instruments received as contributions.

³ Value of in-kind contributions received.

⁴ Includes revenue from political parties to candidates.

⁵ The number of contributors is required to be reported for contributions. The number reported does not include in-kind contributions except where the value of the contribution is over \$50.

⁶ Contributors over \$250 (cash/negotiable instruments) and in-kind contributors (value over \$50) are identified.

Includes cash and negotiable instruments and other sources of revenue; does not include the value of in-kind contributions.

⁸ The surplus or deficit is obtained by subtracting the total expenses from the total of cash and negotiable instruments, which were contributed to the campaign.

⁹ The campaign value is the total of the expenses and the in-kind contributions.

L = Yukon Liberal Party

Liz	11.03.21	\$15,275.00	-0-	-0-	69	\$15,275.00	\$15,275.00	-0-	\$15,275.00
Hanson									
(ND)									
Contributor	s: Rer	Late Alwarid		Whiteh	norse, Yukon	\$ 500.00			
Continuator		nda Barnes			orse, Yukon	500.00			
		sanne Barth			norse, Yukon	400.00			
		Boyde			norse, Yukon	400.00			
		n Boyde			norse, Yukon	300.00			
		nes Cahill			norse, Yukon	472.00			
		na Etmanski			norse, Yukon	550.00			
	Car	1 Evers			norse, Yukon	550.00			
	Ros	ss Findlater			horse, Yukon	350.00			
	Wa	Iter Cary Gryb	oa	Whitel	norse, Yukon	500.00			
	Dou	uglas Hamilto	n	Whiteh	norse, Yukon	350.00			
	Kat	ie Hayhurst		Whitel	norse, Yukon	500.00			
	Dav	vid Hedmann		Whitel	norse, Yukon	500.00			
	Jam	es McCulloug	gh	Whitehorse, Yukon		500.00			
		rey McLaugh	lin	Whitehorse, Yukon		500.00			
		Moorcroft			norse, Yukon	400.00			
		n Shell			horse, Yukon	500.00			
		can Sinclair			horse, Yukon	480.00			
	Che	ryl West		White	norse, Yukon	350.00			
Kirk	11.03.23	\$2,311.12	151.06	\$2,385.44	20	\$4,696.56	\$10,545.95	(\$8,234.83)	\$10,697.01
Cameron	11.00.20	Ψ2,011.12	101.00	φ2,000.11	20	Ψ1,000.00	Ψ10,010.00	(ψο,2ο 1.οο)	Ψ10,007.01
(L)									
Contributor: Mike Kokiw			Whiteh	orse, Yukon	\$ 265.7	1			
I-K Contribu	ı tor: Kirl	k Cameron		Whiteh	orse, Yukon	140.06			
Debt Holder		kon Liberal Park Cameron	arty		orse, Yukon orse, Yukon				

Appendix II

United Citizens Party of Yukon

2010 Annual Return

Date of Return: 11.03.31

Number of Contributors: Nil

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$ 0.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Date of Return: N/A

Number of Contributors:

Cash/Negotiable Instruments:

Value of In-kind Contributions:

Other Sources of Revenue:

Total Revenue:

Total Expenses:

Surplus/Deficit:

Campaign Value:

Appendix III

Yukon Party

2010 Annual Return

Date of Return: 11.02.23

Number of Contributors: 20

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$11,942.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Date of Return: 11.02.08

Number of Contributors: Nil
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil
Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil
Other Sources of Revenue: Nil
Total Revenue: Nil

Total Expenses: \$7,818.00
Surplus/Deficit: (\$7,818.00)
Campaign Value: \$7,818.00

Debt Holder: Yukon Party

\$ \$ \$ Contributors over \$250: Election Annual Total Vancouver, BC 2.000.00 Alexco Resources 2.000.00 Whitehorse, YT 350.00 Dale Drown 350.00 Eagle Plains Resources Cranbrook, BC 1,000.00 1,000.00 John Edzerza Whitehorse, YT 251.00 251.00 Dennis Fentie Watson Lake, YT 440.00 440.00 Glen Hart Whitehorse, YT 00.008 00.008 Rolf Hougen Whitehorse, YT 500.00 500.00 Jim Kenyan Whitehorse, YT 251.00 251.00 Steve Nordick Dawson City, YT 450.00 450.00 Toronto, ON Scotia Bank 1,000.00 1,000.00 Whitehorse, YT Gordon Steele 500.00 500.00 Gerri Tuton Whitehorse, YT 300.00 300.00 Yukon Zinc Vancouver, BC 3,000.00 3,000.00

2010 Annual Return

Contributors (political parties¹¹, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50:

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil In-kind Contributors (individual) over \$50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

¹¹ Where the phrase "political parties" is used it refers to a political party not registered with the chief electoral officer.

Appendix IV

Yukon Liberal Party

2010 Annual Return

Date of Return: 11.03.31

Number of Contributors: 103

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$ 24,669.50

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Campaign Value:

Date of Return: 11.04.12

Number of Contributors: Nil
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil
Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil
Other Sources of Revenue: Nil
Total Revenue: Nil
Total Expenses: Nil
Surplus/Deficit: N/A

\$ \$

Contributors over \$250:		Annual	Election	Total
Assman Communications	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Larry Bagnell	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Bank of Nova Scotia	Toronto, ON	1,000.00	-	1,000.00
Black Cat Food Services	Not Provided	300.00	-	300.00
Darren Butt	Whitehorse, YT	510.00	-	510.00
Ione Christensen	Whitehorse, YT	420.00	-	420.00
Darius Elias	Whitehorse, YT	844.75	-	844.75
Eric Fairclough	Whitehorse, YT	534.75	-	534.75
Melanie Graham	Whitehorse, YT	410.00	-	410.00
Kerry Huff	Whitehorse, YT	2,690.00	-	2,690.00
Donald Inverarity	Whitehorse, YT	775.00	-	775.00
Michael Kokiw	Whitehorse, YT	335.41	-	335.41
Shay Kokiw	Whitehorse, YT	254.59	-	254.59
Lamarche, Pearson	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Gary McRobb	Whitehorse, YT	465.00	-	465.00
Arthur Mitchell	Whitehorse, YT	1,045.00	-	1,045.00
Nancy Mitchell	Whitehorse, YT	1,045.00	-	1,045.00
Northsense Consulting	Whitehorse, YT	1,000.00	-	1,000.00

Nil

Riel Rich Holdings	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	_	300.00
Melvin Rippell	Whitehorse, YT	500.00	-	500.00
Robulack Media	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Mike Simon	Whitehorse, YT	385.00	-	385.00
John Skilnyk	Whitehorse, YT	485.00	-	485.00
Skookum Asphalt	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Seann Springford	Whitehorse, YT	255.00	-	255.00
Michael Travill	Whitehorse, YT	1,280.00	-	1,280.00
Underhill Geomatics	Whitehorse, YT	550.00	-	550.00
Western Copper	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Yukon Engineering				
Services	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00

2010 Annual Return

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil In-kind Contributors (individual) over \$50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

Appendix V

Yukon New Democratic Party

2010 Annual Return

Date of Return: 11.03.21

Number of Contributors: 140

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$44,633.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Date of Return: 11.03.21

Number of Contributors: Nil
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: Nil
Value of In-kind Contributions: Nil
Other Sources of Revenue: Nil
Total Revenue: Nil

Total Expenses: \$1,426.74

Surplus/Deficit: (\$1,426.74)

Campaign Value: \$1,426.74

Debt Holder: Yukon New Democratic Party

		\$	\$	\$
Contributors over	\$250:	Annual	Election	Total
Renate Alwarid	Whitehorse, YT	575.00	-	575.00
Shakir Alwarid	Whitehorse, YT	275.00	-	275.00
Brenda Barnes	Whitehorse, YT	425.00	-	425.00
Rick Buchan	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
James Cahill	Whitehorse, YT	650.00	-	650.00
Nancy Campbell	Whitehorse, YT	620.00	-	620.00
Kristina Craig	Whitehorse, YT	400.00	-	400.00
Dave Evans	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Ross Findlater	Whitehorse, YT	425.00	-	425.00
Max Fraser	Whitehorse, YT	1,606.00	-	1,606.00
Philip Gibson	Whitehorse, YT	660.00	-	660.00
George Green	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
Walter Cary Gryba	Whitehorse, YT	435.00	-	435.00
Elizabeth Hanson	Whitehorse, YT	315.00	-	315.00
Stephen Hare	Whitehorse, YT	800.00	-	800.00
Earle Hayden	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00

Katie Hayhurst	Whitehorse, YT	620.00	_	620.00
David Hedmann	Whitehorse, YT	2,637.00	_	2,637.00
	•	•	_	•
Scott Henderson	Whitehorse, YT	255.00	-	255.00
Dave Keenan	Whitehorse, YT	600.00	-	600.00
Peter Lesniak	Whitehorse, YT	325.00	-	325.00
Laura MacFeeters	Whitehorse, YT	770.00	-	770.00
Sidney Maddison	Whitehorse, YT	775.00	-	775.00
Jennifer Mauro	Whitehorse, YT	575.00	-	575.00
Lesley McCullough	Whitehorse, YT	435.00	-	435.00
Piers McDonald	Whitehorse, YT	770.00	-	770.00
Audrey McLaughlin	Whitehorse, YT	500.00	_	500.00
Patricia Halliday				
Graphic Design	Whitehorse, YT	500.00	_	500.00
Boyd Pyper	Tagish, YT	575.00	-	575.00
Roof Raisers Housi	ng			
Consultants, Inc.	Whitehorse, YT	550.00	-	550.00
Tory Russell	Whitehorse, YT	750.00	-	750.00
Duncan Sinclair	Whitehorse, YT	520.00	-	520.00
Dave Stockdale	Whitehorse, YT	300.00	-	300.00
John Walsh	Whitehorse, YT	2,100.00	-	2,100.00

2010 Annual Return

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50:

BC & Yukon Buildin	g & Construction Trades Council Burnaby, BC	1,000.00	_	1,000.00
Public Service Allia	nce of Canada Yukon Area Cour Whitehorse, YT	ncil 550.00	-	550.00
UA Plumbers/Shee	tmetal Local 310 General Fund Whitehorse, YT	5,000.00	-	5,000.00
United Steelworkers	s- P.E.C 1% Fund District 3 We Burnaby, BC	stern Provinces & 2,500.00	Territor -	ies 2,500.00
YEU/PSAC	Whitehorse, YT	500.00	-	500.00
Yukon Federation of	f Labour Whitehorse, YT	1,700.00	_	1,700.00
	***************************************	1,100.00		.,. 50.00

Whitehorse Centre By-election

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil In-kind Contributors (individual) over \$50: Nil

In-kind Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

Appendix VI

List of Outstanding Election Financing Returns, 2000 and 2002 General Elections

Electoral District	Candidate
---------------------------	-----------

2002 General Election

Klondike Glen Everitt $(L)^{12}$ McIntyre-Takhini Wayne Jim (I) Dibs Williams (I)

2000 General Election

Kluane Charlie Eikland (YP)
McIntyre-Takhini John Edzerza (YP)

Ross River-Southern Lakes Ed Hall (YP)

Vuntut Gwitchin Esau Schafer (YP)

¹² I = IndependentL = Yukon Liberal PartyYP = Yukon Party